## STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NAMING THE NORTHEAST LIBRARY & COMMUNITY CENTER AND THREE NEW PARK SITES

The Northeast Library & Community Center and multiple park sites are in need of official names; and

The naming process adhered to the City's Naming of City Facilities, Parks, and Property Directive 15.02, involving extensive public engagement and careful consideration of nominations to reflect community values and honor distinguished service; and

The Northeast Library & Community Center's recommended name, "Ursula Meyer Library & Community Center" honors Ursula Meyer for her significant contributions to education and literacy advocacy; and

The Park at Westlake Drive and Scott Creek Drive's recommended name, "Inspiration Park – in memory of Officer Jimmy Inn and Fire Captain Max Fortuna" commemorates the service and sacrifice of Officer Jimmy Inn of the Stockton Police Department, who was killed in the line of duty in May 2021, and Fire Captain Max Fortuna of the Stockton Fire Department, who served 21 years and was killed while operating at a fire; and

The Park at Valens Way and Orbison Lane's recommended name, "Hadley Park – in memory of Carol Naomi Trujillo Hadley," recognizes her 30 years of dedication to public service, her military service as a United States Air Force veteran, and her active participation in Stockton and San Joaquin County community organizations; and

The Park at Parliament Street and Skynyrd Way's recommended name, "Harmony Park," reflects the musical theme of the surrounding streets; now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Northeast Library & Community Center shall be named "Ursula Meyer Library & Community Center."
- 2. The park site located at Westlake Drive and Scott Creek Drive shall be named "Inspiration Park in memory of Officer Jimmy Inn and Fire Captain Max Fortuna."

- 3. The park site located at Valens Way and Orbison Lane shall be named "Hadley Park in memory of Carol Naomi Trujillo Hadley."
- 4. The park site located at Parliament Street and Skynyrd Way shall be named "Harmony Park."
- 5. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to take whatever actions are necessary and appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED	February 4, 2025 .
ATTEST:	CHRISTINA FUGAZI Mayor of the City of Stockton
KATHERINE ROLAND, CMC, CPMC City Clerk of the City of Stockton	